

06-3047

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

STEVEN PYETT, THOMAS O'CONNELL,
and MICHAEL PHILLIPS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– against –

PENNSYLVANIA BUILDING COMPANY,
14 PENN PLAZA LLC, and
TEMCO SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
FOR REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION**

Robin S. Conrad
Shane Brennan
National Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Jones Day
Samuel Estreicher
Todd Geremia
222 East 41st Street
New York NY 10017
(212) 326-3939

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

No.: 06-3047

STEVEN PYETT, THOMAS O'CONNELL,
and MICHAEL PHILLIPS

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA BUILDING CO.,
14 PENN PLAZA LLC, and
TEMCO SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. THIS COURT IN <i>ROGERS</i> LEFT OPEN THE QUESTION WHETHER UNION-NEGOTIATED WAIVERS OF THE RIGHT TO GO TO COURT RATHER THAN ARBITRATION ARE <i>PER SE</i> UNENFORCEABLE	10
II. <i>GARDNER-DENVER</i> DOES NOT APPLY TO SITUATIONS WHERE OBLIGATIONS UNDER STATUTORY EMPLOYMENT LAWS ARE EXPRESS CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS AND ARBITRATORS HAVE BEEN GIVEN EXPLICIT AUTHORITY TO DECIDE STATUTORY CLAIMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THOSE LAWS	14
III. STRONG POLICY CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT THE ENFORCEABILITY OF UNION-NEGOTIATED WAIVERS OF THE RIGHT TO A JUDICIAL FORUM INSTEAD OF ARBITRATION.....	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	18, 19
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	2, 8, 15, 16
<i>Collins v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 305 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2002)	9, 20, 21
<i>Fayer v. Town of Middlebury</i> , 258 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	22
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	15
<i>Rogers v. New York University</i> , 220 F.3d 73 (2d Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1036 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tho Dinh Tran v. Dinh Truong Tran</i> , 54 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 1995) <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1133 (1996).....	13
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	18

<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	15
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §152(11)	22
Fed.R.App.P. 29(d)	27
Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(7).....	27
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq</i>	7, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Sherwyn et al., <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1558 (2005)	2
Bruce E. Kaufman & Jorge Martinez-Vasquez, <i>Monopoly, Efficient Contract, and Median Voter Models of Union Wage Determination: A Critical Comparison</i> , 11 J. Lab. Res. 401 (1990).....	19
Samuel Estreicher, <i>Beyond Cadillacs and Rickshaws: Towards A Culture of Citizen Service</i> , 1 N.Y.U. J. Law & Bus. 323, 326-27 (2005)	22
Theodore Eisenberg & Elizabeth Hill, <i>Arbitration and Litigation of Employment Claims: An Empirical Comparison</i> , 2003/2004 Dispute Res. J. 44	2, 22
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Judging Under the Constitution: Dicta About Dictum</i> , (James Madison Lecture, NYU School of Law, Oct. 18, 2005)	13
